

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW
YORK, by LETITIA JAMES,
Attorney General of the State of New
York,

Petitioner,

-against-

THE TRUMP ORGANIZATION,
INC.; DJT HOLDINGS LLC; DJT
HOLDINGS MANAGING MEMBER
LLC; SEVEN SPRINGS LLC; ERIC
TRUMP; CHARLES MARTABANO;
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS,
LLP; SHERI DILLON; DONALD J.
TRUMP; IVANKA TRUMP; AND
DONALD TRUMP, JR.,

Respondents.

Index No. 451685/2020

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S CIVIL
CONTEMPT MOTION AGAINST RESPONDENT DONALD J. TRUMP**

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General of the State of New York
28 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10005

Kevin C. Wallace
Andrew Amer
Colleen K. Faherty
Alex Finkelstein
Wil Handley
Eric R. Haren
Louis M. Solomon
Austin Thompson
Stephanie Torre

Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 2

 A. OAG’s Subpoena and Related Motion Practice..... 2

 B. The Court’s February 2022 Order..... 4

 C. Mr. Trump’s Failure to Comply with the February 2022 Order..... 5

 D. The Trump Organization’s Production Deficiencies 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. THE COURT SHOULD FIND RESPONDENT DONALD J. TRUMP IN CIVIL CONTEMPT FOR VIOLATING THE COURT’S FEBRUARY 2022 ORDER8

 A. The Court’s February 2022 Order Unequivocally Required Mr. Trump To “Comply In Full” By Producing All Documents Responsive To OAG’s Subpoena By March 31, 2022..... 9

 B. Mr. Trump’s March 31 Response Violates The February 2022 Order..... 10

 C. OAG’s Rights Have Been Prejudiced By Respondent’s Disobedience.... 17

 II. THE COURT HAS THE AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE A SUITABLE REMEDY OF FINES AND COSTS TO COERCE COMPLIANCE AND COMPENSATE OAG18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Alvarez v. Snyder</i>	
264 A.D.2d 27 (1st Dep’t 2000)	18, 19
<i>Arm Internet Inv. I Ltd. v. C Media Ltd.,</i>	
No. 655844/2016, 2022 WL 228035 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan. 26, 2022)	19
<i>Arroyo v. Board of Educ. of City of New York,</i>	
110 A.D.3d 17 (2d Dep’t 2013)	19
<i>Brunswick Hosp. Cen., Inc. v. Hynes,</i>	
52 N.Y.2d 333 (1981)	10
<i>Cuomo v. Dreamland Amusements, Inc.,</i>	
22 Misc. 3d 1107(A), 880 N.Y.S.2d 223 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2009)	10
<i>Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. of City of New York v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation of State of N.Y.,</i>	
70 N.Y.2d 233 (1987)	8
<i>Dias v. Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc.,</i>	
116 A.D.2d 453 (1st Dep’t 1986)	8
<i>El-Dehdan v. El-Dehdan,</i>	
26 N.Y.3d 19 (2015)	9
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Healey,</i>	
28 F.4th 383 (2d Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Gabrelian v. Gabrelian,</i> 108 A.D.2d 445 (2d Dep’t 1985)	18
<i>Holloway v. Cha Cha Laundry, Inc.,</i>	
97 A.D.2d 385, 467 N.Y.S.2d 834 (1st Dep’t 1983)	11

<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 26 B.R. 919 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1983).....	20
<i>Int'l Bus. Machines Corp. v. United States</i> , 493 F.2d 112 (2d Cir. 1973)	19
<i>Kimmel v. State</i> , 261 A.D.2d 843, 690 N.Y.S.2d 383 (4th Dep't 1999).....	11
<i>Matter of A.G. Ship Maintenance Corp. v. Lezak</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 1 (1986).....	18
<i>McCain v. Dinkins</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 216 (1994).....	9
<i>McCormick v. Axelrod</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 574 (1983).....	9, 10
<i>Pala Asets Holdings Ltd v. Rolta, LLC</i> , No. 652798/2018, 2021 WL 6051428 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Dec. 21, 2021).....	19
<i>People v. Doe</i> , 170 Misc.2d 454 (Sup.Ct. Monroe Co.1996)	10
<i>Sexter v. Kimmelman, Sexter, Warmflash & Leitner</i> , 277 A.D.2d 186 (1st Dep't 2000)	9
<i>Sigety v. Abrams</i> , 632 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1980)	11, 17
<i>State v. Stallings</i> , 183 A.D.2d 574 (1st Dep't 1992)	17
<i>State v. Unique Ideas, Inc.</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 345 (1978).....	17

STATE STATUTES

New York Judiciary Law

§ 753 8

§ 753(A)..... 18

§ 773 18

New York Executive Law

§ 63(12)..... 1

RULES

C.P.L.R. 3020(a)..... 3

C.P.L.R. 5104..... 18

TREATISES

Siegel, N.Y. Prac. § 385 (6th ed.) 8

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

<https://bgr.com/politics/donald-trump-phone-samsung-galaxy-s3/> 14

<https://www.archives.gov/press/press-releases/2022/nr22-001> 16

<https://www.cnbc.com/video/2018/11/07/trump-my-taxes-are-under-continuous-audit.html> 14
